product or oil and gas equipment when the aggregate value of

the petroleum product or oil and gas equipment is:

(1)  five hundred dollars ($500) or less is

guilty of a fourth degree felony;

(2)  greater than five hundred dollars ($500)

but not greater than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500)

is guilty of a third degree felony; or

(3)  greater than two thousand five hundred

dollars ($2,500) is guilty of a second degree felony.

C.  When an individual has engaged in

misappropriation of a petroleum product or oil and gas

equipment more than once within a six-month period, whether

from one or multiple properties in one or multiple counties,